Jul-03-2007 05:19 PM CANTOR COLBURN LLP 4046079981

		Docket No.: HAT-0016-P
(101:00 01)	CORDATION FORM COVER SHE	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P06/REV04	PATENTS ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 🔶 🔶 💙 🛛 🔻	<u> </u>	<b>v v v</b>
To the Director of the United States Patent ar	nd Trademark Office: Please record the	e attached original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Halox Technologies, Inc.</li> </ol>	2. Name and ad	dress of receiving party(ies):
	Name: Easte	rn Plastics, Incorporated
	Internal Addre	ess:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	] Yes 🖾 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment 🛛 Merg		s; 110 Haleyon Drive
	ige of Name	
□ Other		
Execution Date: July 26, 2006	City: Bristol	State: CTZIP: 06010
	Additional name(s	) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a		a of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing	g Date B. Paten	it No.(s)
11/042,287 Janu	ary 25, 2005	
Addītic	nal numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 💈	X No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed;</li></ol>	ondence 6. Total number of	of applications and patents involved:
Name: Cantor Colburn LLP	7. Total fee (37.0	
Internal Address:		40.00
		Any excess or insufficiency should be debited to deposit account
	Authorized	to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 55 Griffin Road South	8. Deposit accou	nt number:
	06-1130	
City: Bloomfield State: CT		copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
		copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f	ZIP: 06002 (Attach duplicate of DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f of the original document.</li> </ol>	ZIP: 06002 (Attach duplicate of DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	rrect and any attached copy is a true copy
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f of the original document. Peter R. Hagerty, Reg. No. 42,618	ZIP: 06002 (Attach duplicate of DO NOT USE THIS SPACE foregoing information is true and con	rrect and any attached copy is a true copy July 3, 2007
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f of the original document. Peter R. Hagerty, Reg. No. 42,618 Name of Person Signing	ZIP: 06002 (Attach duplicate of DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Trect and any attached copy is a true copy July 3, 2007 Date

700332313

id Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V/

REEL: 019516 FRAME: 0331

1/5

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"HALOX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED" UNDER THE NAME OF "EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2006, AT 1:50 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



4196951 8100м 060712923

Warriet Smith Mindson

AUTHENTICATION: 4937366

DATE: 07-28-06

PATENT REEL: 019516 FRAME: 0332

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:02 PM 07/28/2006 FILED 01:50 PM 07/28/2006 SRV 060712923 - 3511419 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF HALOX TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

#### INTO

## EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED (a Connecticut corporation)

Under Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Halox Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an office at 304 Bishop

Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut 06610, and Eastern Plastics, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation with an office at 110 Halcyon Drive, Bristol, Connecticut 06010, do hereby certify that:

FIRST: Eastern Plastics, Incorporated, incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporation Act of the State of Connecticut, and Halox Technologies, Inc., incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, are the constituent corporations (individually a "Constituent Corporation").

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 252(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Eastern Plastics, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").

FOURTH: The certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be its certificate of incorporation.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at 110 Halcyon Drive, Bristol, Connecticut 06010.

PATENT REEL: 019516 FRAME: 0333 -2-

. . ,

(

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or shareholder of any Constituent Corporation.

SEVENTH: The Surviving Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Corporation arising from the merger including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholder as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to §262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and shall irrevocably appoint the Secretary of State as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process to 110 Halcyon Drive, Bristol, Connecticut 06010.

EIGHTH: The effective date of the merger of Halox Technologies, Inc. into Eastern Plastics, Incorporated shall be July 28, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned declare this Certificate to be the act and deed of the Constituent Corporations, and that the facts stated therein are true under penalties of perjury, this 28th day of July, 2006.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

## PATENT REEL: 019516 FRAME: 0334

. . . . .

. .

.

.

- 3 -

۰,

# Date: As of July 28, 2006

HALOX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

By:

Frank J. Notaro, Vice President

EASTERN PLASTICS, INCORPORATED

Frank J. Notaro, Vice President

100160/09953 RFLODOCS (601438v)

**RECORDED: 07/03/2007** 

- ------